

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, STATE OF MARYLAND, and
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
Treasury; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the United States
Internal Revenue Service; the UNITED STATES
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

18 Civ. 6427 (JPO)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
U.S. Department of Justice, Tax Division

EDWARD J. MURPHY
JORDAN A. KONIG
Trial Attorneys
P.O. Box 55, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel.: (202) 307-6064/305-7917
Fax: (202) 514-5238
Email: Edward.J.Murphy@usdoj.gov
Jordan.A.Konig@usdoj.gov

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
REBECCA S. TINIO
Assistant United States Attorneys
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2679/2774
Fax: (212) 637-2686
E-mail: Jean-David.Barnea@usdoj.gov
Rebecca.Tinio@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court Should Dismiss the States’ Complaint Under Rule 12(b)(1) 8

 A. Standard for Rule 12(b)(1)..... 9

 B. The States Lack Standing..... 9

 C. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars the States’ Complaint..... 14

 D. The States’ Complaint Is Non-Justiciable..... 17

II The Court Should Dismiss the States’ Complaint Under Rule 12(b)(6) 18

 A. Standard for Rule 12(b)(6)..... 19

 B. The Complaint Fails to State a Violation of the Sixteenth Amendment..... 19

 1. The Sixteenth Amendment Does Not Limit Congress’s Authority
 to Tax Incomes and Set or Limit Deductions 20

 2. Nothing in the Sixteenth Amendment’s Ratification History Limits
 Congress’s Plenary Power to Set or Limit Tax Deductions 21

 3. Nothing in the History of Federal Income Taxation Suggests
 That a SALT Deduction Is Constitutionally Required 25

 C. The Complaint Fails to State a Violation of the Tenth Amendment 29

 D. The Complaint Fails to State a Violation of Article I, Section 8..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alliance for Env'tl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Alpenglow Botanicals, LLC v. United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Am. Bicycle Ass'n v. United States (In re Am. Bicycle Ass'n)</i> , 895 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Batagiannis v. W. Lafayette Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 454 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	13
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	15
<i>Bowers v. Kerbaugh-Empire Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 170 (1926).....	21, 30
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4746, 2001 WL 1262934 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2001)	27, 34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 14

<i>Coker v. Comm’r</i> , 480 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakama Indian Nation v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau</i> , 843 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 17
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	25
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	14, 15
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945).....	34
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	17, 30, 31
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	34
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	11, 12
<i>MMA Consultants I, Inc. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	30, 32
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31
<i>Okin v. Comm'r</i> , 808 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1987) (per curiam).....	27, 28
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Comm'r</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	34
<i>Poe v. Seaborn</i> , 282 U.S. 101 (1930).....	34
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	21, 23
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	9
<i>RYO Machine, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	35
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	14, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	35
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	34
<i>United Steelworkers v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	35
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	13
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	33
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....	20

26 U.S.C. § 56(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	6, 27
26 U.S.C. § 68.....	6, 27
26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(3)	28
26 U.S.C. § 164(a)(1)-(3).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 164(b)(6)	4
26 U.S.C. § 213(a)	28
26 U.S.C. § 221(b)(1)	28
26 U.S.C. § 221(b)(2)	28
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	14
An Act to Provide for Reconciliation Pursuant to Titles II and V of the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	1, 6, 7
Individual Income Tax Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 78-315, § 9, 58 Stat. 231, 236 (1944).....	5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 11103(a), 104 Stat. 1388, 1388-406 (1990).....	6
Revenue Act of 1913, 63 Cong. ch. 16, 38 Stat. 114, 167 (1913)	5
Revenue Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-272, § 207, 78 Stat. 19, 40 (1964).....	5
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, § 111, 92 Stat. 2763 (1978).....	5
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 701, 100 Stat. 2085, 2320 (1986).....	6
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	1
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Proposed Rules: Contributions in Exchange for State or Local Tax Credits</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 43,563 (Aug. 27, 2018).....	38

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

45 Cong. Rec. 1696-98 (Feb. 10, 1910).....	23
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Deductibility of State and Local Taxes</i> (Feb. 2008), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/110th-congress-2007-2008/reports/02-20-state_local_tax.pdf	5, 6, 7
Cong. Research Service, <i>The 2017 Tax Revision (P.L. 115-97): Comparison to 2017 Tax Law</i> (Feb. 6, 2018), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45092.pdf	7
Joint Committee on Taxation. <i>Estimated Budget Effects of the Conference Agreement for H.R. 1, the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act”</i> (Dec. 18, 2017), https://www.jct.gov/publications.html?func=startdown&id=5053	7
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Constitution, 99th Cong., <i>Amendments to the Constitution: A Brief Legislative History</i> (Comm. Print 1985), https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/SPrt99-87.pdf	22
<i>Tax Reform Proposals—XIX: Hearing Before the S. Finance Comm.</i> , 99th Cong. (1985)	31

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>A Decisive Blow at the Income Tax Amendment</i> , Daily Press (Newport News, Va.) (Mar. 10, 1910), at 4, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn83045830/1910-03-10/ed-1/seq-4.pdf	22
<i>Bailey Pleads for Income Tax</i> , Times Dispatch (Richmond, Va.), Mar. 2, 1910, at 1, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn85038615/1910-03-02/ed-1/seq-1	23
John D. Buenker, <i>Income Tax and the Progressive Era</i> (1985)	22
John D. Buenker, <i>The Ratification of the Federal Income Tax Amendment</i> , 1 Cato J. 183 (1981), http://alt.coxnewsweb.com/statesman/politifact/121610_buenker.pdf	22
<i>Georgia Avoids Income Tax</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 6, 1999, at 1, https://www.nytimes.com/1909/08/06/archives/georgia-avoids-income-tax-senate-by-vote-of-37-to-2-refuses-to.html	22

Edward T. Howe & Donald J. Reeb, <i>The Historical Evolution of State and Local Tax Systems</i> , 78 Soc. Sci. Q. 109, 114 (1997).....	25
<i>Hughes Is Against Income Amendment</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 6, 1910, at 2, https://www.nytimes.com/1910/01/06/archives/hughes-is-against-income-amendment-tells-legislature-it-gives.html	23
Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, <i>The Final Trump-GOP Tax Bill: National & 50-State Analysis</i> (Dec. 2017), https://itep.org/wp-content/uploads/Trump-GOP-Final-Bill-Report.pdf	8, 11, 35
Interview with President Donald J. Trump, Fox News (Oct. 11, 2017), https://video.foxnews.com/v/5606452902001/?#sp=show-clips	37
<i>Mnuchin Fires Warning Shot to High-Tax States</i> , FOXBusiness (Nov. 9, 2017), https://www.econclubny.org/recent-speakers/-/blogs/steven-mnuchin	37
<i>Root for Adoption of Tax Amendment</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 1910, at 4, www.nytimes.com/1910/03/01/archives/root-for-adoption-of-tax-amendment-no-danger-to-state-bonds-in.html	23
Tax Policy Ctr., <i>Briefing Book</i> , https://www.taxpolicycenter.org/sites/default/files/briefing-book/tpc-briefing-book_0.pdf	5, 6, 7
Transcript, <i>Moore Back on Campaign Trail</i> , CNN (Nov. 28, 2017), http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/1711/28/cnr.02.html	36
